A-38

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 102

Table of Contents

LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

� The Company incorrectly accounted for the release of valuation allowances on deferred tax assets recorded in
fresh-start reporting. The Company previously concluded that there had been no release of fresh-start valuation
allowances during the five months ended December 31, 2004 and the nine months ended September 30, 2005.
However, the reversal of deferred tax assets recorded in fresh-start reporting resulted in a release of the related
fresh-start valuation allowances. As restated, the release of fresh-start valuation allowances is recorded as a
reduction of goodwill and resulted in deferred income tax expense for the five months ended December 31, 2004
and the nine months ended September 30, 2005.

   The following tables present the effects of the restatements on the Company�s previously issued consolidated
financial statements and interim consolidated financial information:

As of July 31, 2004

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Other current assets $ 33,394 $ 2,903 $ 36,297
Goodwill $ 329,619 $ 128,649 $ 458,268
Other long-term liabilities $ 23,577 $ 131,552 $ 155,129

As of and for the Two Months Ended
September 30, 2004

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Other current assets $ 33,656 $ 2,903 $ 36,559
Goodwill $ 328,820 $ 128,225 $ 457,045
Other current liabilities $ 67,271 $ (159) $ 67,112
Other long-term liabilities $ 31,194 $ 131,139 $ 162,333
Accumulated deficit $ (1,982) $ 148 $ (1,834)
Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
Income tax expense $ 2,704 $ (148) $ 2,556
Net loss $ (1,982) $ 148 $ (1,834)
Comprehensive loss $ (2,092) $ 148 $ (1,944)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.03) $ 0.00 $ (0.03)

A-39

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

As of and for the Three Months Ended
December 31, 2004

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Other current assets $ 35,144 $ 2,387 $ 37,531
Goodwill $ 329,619 $ 128,018 $ 457,637
Other current liabilities $ 71,965 $ (195) $ 71,770
Other long-term liabilities $ 45,846 $ 130,394 $ 176,240
Accumulated deficit $ (8,629) $ 238 $ (8,391)
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ 81 $ (32) $ 49
Consolidated Statement of Operations Data: (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Income tax expense $ 1,464 $ (90) $ 1,374
Net loss $ (6,647) $ 90 $ (6,557)
Comprehensive loss $ (6,456) $ 58 $ (6,398)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.11) $ 0.00 $ (0.11)

As of and for the Five Months Ended
December 31, 2004

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Other current assets $ 35,144 $ 2,387 $ 37,531
Goodwill $ 329,619 $ 128,018 $ 457,637
Other current liabilities $ 71,965 $ (195) $ 71,770
Other long-term liabilities $ 45,846 $ 130,394 $ 176,240
Accumulated deficit $ (8,629) $ 238 $ (8,391)
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ 81 $ (32) $ 49
Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
Income tax expense $ 4,168 $ (238) $ 3,930
Net loss $ (8,629) $ 238 $ (8,391)
Comprehensive loss $ (8,548) $ 206 $ (8,342)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.14) $ 0.00 $ (0.14)

A-40

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 104

Table of Contents

LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

As of and for the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2005

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Other current assets $ 34,275 $ 2,387 $ 36,662
Goodwill $ 329,619 $ 124,337 $ 453,956
Other current liabilities $ 70,753 $ (242) $ 70,511
Other long-term liabilities $ 28,951 $ 131,861 $ 160,812
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) $ 4,017 $ (4,892) $ (875)
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ 6 $ (3) $ 3
Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
Income tax expense $ 709 $ 5,130 $ 5,839
Net income $ 12,646 $ (5,130) $ 7,516
Comprehensive income $ 12,652 $ (5,182) $ 7,470
Basic net income per share $ 0.21 $ (0.08) $ 0.13
Diluted net income per share $ 0.21 $ (0.09) $ 0.12

As of and for the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2005

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Other current assets $ 27,678 $ 2,387 $ 30,065
Goodwill $ 329,619 $ 119,819 $ 449,438
Other current liabilities $ 65,272 $ (481) $ 64,791
Other long-term liabilities $ 39,128 $ 128,500 $ 167,628
Retained earnings $ 6,546 $ (6,318) $ 228
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (1,288) $ 505 $ (783)
Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
Income tax expense (benefit) $ (404) $ 1,426 $ 1,022
Net income $ 2,529 $ (1,426) $ 1,103
Comprehensive income $ 1,235 $ (918) $ 317
Basic and diluted net income per share $ 0.04 $ (0.02) $ 0.02

A-41

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

As of and for the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2005

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Other current assets $ 26,282 $ 2,387 $ 28,669
Goodwill $ 329,619 $ 107,763 $ 437,382
Other current liabilities $ 59,513 $ (447) $ 59,066
Other long-term liabilities $ 83,286 $ 93,819 $ 177,105
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) $ (1,016) $ 17,641 $ 16,625
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ 2,207 $ (863) $ 1,344
Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
Income tax expense $ 34,860 $ (23,959) $ 10,901
Net income (loss) $ (7,562) $ 23,959 $ 16,397
Comprehensive income (loss) $ (4,148) $ 22,672 $ 18,524
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share $ (0.13) $ 0.40 $ 0.27

Basis of Presentation
   The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Leap and its wholly owned subsidiaries as well as
the accounts of ANB 1 and its wholly owned subsidiary ANB 1 License. The Company consolidates its interest in
ANB 1 in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) Interpretation No. 46-R, �Consolidation of
Variable Interest Entities,� because ANB 1 is a variable interest entity and the Company will absorb a majority of
ANB 1�s expected losses. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in the